Capital actions refer to the effect of raising £400m Tier 2 debt in
September 2024, the proceeds of which were used to fully repay
£250m (nominal) of Tier 2 debt in September/october 2024 and
£155m (nominal) of Tier 3 debt in February 2025. There were no
capital restrictions following the Tier 3 repayment or deferred tax
assets in the proforma closing excess own funds.

PROFORMA GROUP SOLVENCY II SENSITIVITIES

The property sensitivity for an immediate 10% fall in UK house prices
has reduced to 6% (31 December 2023: 10%). This reduction has
been driven by modelling refinements following implementation of
the internal model on the Partnership business. We expect that a
reduced LTM backing ratio on new business will contain the Solvency
II sensitivity to house prices within risk appetite. The credit quality
step downgrade sensitivity has slightly reduced due to credit spreads
narrowing during the period, which decreases the cost of trading the
10% of our credit portfolio3 assumed to be downgraded back to their
original credit rating.

Sensitivities to economic and other key metrics are shown in the
table below.

Unaudited

At 31 December 2024

CCR
%

Excess own
funds

£m

Proforma solvency coverage ratio/excess
own funds at 31 December 20241,2,3,4 204 1,561

-50bps fall in interest rates
(with TMTP recalculation) (4) 59

+50bps increase in interest rates
(with TMTP recalculation) 4 (59)

+100bps credit spreads
(with TMTP recalculation) 11 106

Credit quality step downgrade5 (6) (89)

-10% property values
(with TMTP recalculation)6 (6) (84)

-5% mortality (8) (129)

1 The sensitivities above are determined by applying stresses to single risk factors.
Stresses to multiple risk factors at the same time can create more severe outcomes
than on individual factors as reported above.

2 In all sensitivities the effective Value Test (“eVT”) deferment rate is allowed to change
subject to the minimum deferment rate floor of 3.5% as at 31 December 2024.

3 The results do not include the impact of capital tiering restriction, if applicable.

4 Sensitivities are applied to the reported proforma capital position which includes a
TMTP recalculation.

5 Credit migration stress covers the cost of an immediate big letter downgrade (e.g. AAA